It is intended that the Subscription will be completed within 14 days from the date of the
Agreement. If the Subscription is to be completed thereafter, it will constitute a connected
transaction under the Listing Rules and require compliance with all the relevant requirements
under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules, including but not limited to the issue of a separate
circular and approval of the independent Shareholders (being Shareholders other than Mr.
Pong, Virtue Partner, their respective associates and parties acting in concert).

– 9 –

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares. Further announcement will be made by the
Company upon completion of the Placing and the Subscription.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding of the Company as a result of the Placing and the
Subscription are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediate after
completion of the Placing

Immediate after
completion of the Placing and the

Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Shareholders
Mr. Pong 352,176,000 12.95 80,328,000 2.95 352,176,000 11.78
Virtue Partner 936,794,000 34.46 936,794,000 34.46 936,794,000 31.33

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 271,848,000 10.00 271,848,000 9.09
Other public Shareholders 1,429,530,000 52.59 1,429,530,000 52.59 1,429,530,000 47.80

2,718,500,000 100.00 2,718,500,000 100.00 2,990,348,000 100.00

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

As at the date of this announcement, the Group is principally engaged in provision of, property
investment and trading and property development.

The net proceeds of the Subscription will be approximately HK$118.3 million. The Directors
intend to apply the net proceeds as general working capital of the Group.

The Board considers that it is beneficial to the Company and the Shareholders as a whole to
raise capital for the future business development of the Group by way of the Placing and the
Subscription as the Placing and the Subscription will broaden the capital and shareholder base